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Work Session Poland Board of Education held October 17, 2022

A Work Session of the Poland Board of Education was held on Monday, October 17, 2022, at 6:00
p.m., in the Dobbins Board Room, 3030 Dobbins Road, Poland, Ohio.

President, Mr. Polis called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.
Pledge of Allegiance

Members present for roll call and answering their names were Ms. Colucci, Dr. Dinopoulos, Mr.
Polis, Mrs. Elia, and Mr. Warren. - All Here.

Presentations: Janet Muntean, CFO/Treasurer and Matt McKenzie, Director of Operations
— Forging the Bulldog’s Future Plan Update — Mrs. Muntean and Mr. McKenzie provided the
Board with a copy of the prior year Forging the Bulldog’s Future Plan along with the New Updated
Forging the Bulldog’s Plan. They explained a new format is being utilized to better track the
vision and projects of the district within all areas of district operations. The new format allows the
district to easily make changes within the document and quickly see projected costs and the
funding source. The information below will be available on the district website. The Forging the
Bulldog’s Future Plan is a fluid document and can change at any time. Data shown is by:

- By Building/Type/Description/Projected Cost

- Priority Level = 6 Highest — 1 Lowest

- Projected Start Date by Fiscal Year

- Funding Source—General Fund (001), Permanent Improvement (003), Cafeteria (006)

Rapair Type Daescription Description Unit Cost Quantity Projected Total I‘m- ' Project End h-w
PSHS
Plumbing Hoz Water Boilers 2 New hot water boilers for domessic hot water. This is for the entire buliding § 35,000 2| § 70,000 3 Fr23 Frae [
Flumbang $ -
Electrical Ughting Rapiace all remaining ighting with LED 3 402,667 i 402,667 1 003
_Electrical | - _ — — B - — H = - - . - —
HVAC Buikding Automation System | Upgrade System to Inegrate Gardiner Control System $ - a Frae Fr2s 003
HVAC Rooftep Usits Replacement of rooftop heating and A/C units $ 30,000 nls 930,000 3 FY. FY26 003
HVAC AC Preldhouse Add A/C units to the Frekihouse 3 30,000 6| § 180,000 1 003
mﬂﬁlm ChometooiiCarts Chromebaoks 1:1 Grads 9 § 186,888 5 186,888 5 FY24 V27 001
Misc. Building/Site East Parking Lot Pavement Resurface East parking $ 125000 s 125,000 4 25 Y26 o003
North Parking Lot Addition A and Vistor Parking for the main entrance $ 300,000 s 300,000 5 Fr2e F¥2s 00
West Parking Lot Pavement | Resurfacing ire: West parking lot $ 350,000 $ 350,000 [ P2 Fr24 oo
L Bus Parking Pavemant Resurface b pount lot H 75,000 s 75,000 6 Fr2a Fr2a oo
Misc. Building/Site Point and Sesl Brick Repoint snd sesl brick (bulding envelope) s 55,000 4 8 220,000 5 Fr23 FY26 oo
Mise. Building/Site Locker Repiace all lockers (1,000) $ 38,550 $ 138,550 4 Fr24 P25 003
Misc. Building/Sie Auditoriuen Remodel Existing Auditorium $ 2,000,000 il & 2,000,000 3 Fr24 FY25 o003
Misc. Building/Ste Sterage Addional Storage Needed for Misc. Equipment 5 22,000 s 22,000 4 Fr2a Pr2s 003
Misc. Building/Sie Classrooms Addional Classrooms (5) $ 2,400,000 il s 2,400,000 4 Fra4 Fr2s oo
Misc. Building/Site BE Gym Remove Old/Install New Scorebosrd s 6,133 $ 5,113 [ Fr23 003
Misc. Building/Site Vestibule Add sres to Address Security Needs $ 20,000 1ls 20,000 5 r24 Py ]
Misc. Building/Site Waik-In Cooler Replacement of Cooler 3 15,000 1 s 15,000 5 rr24 Fr25 | 001/006
Misc. Building/Sie Flekthouse Carpet Locker Rooms ] 8,025 ) 8,015 [ Fra3 ]
Misc. Bullding/Site Whiteboards Furnish and Install n Classrooms. L , 182 il 5,702 L] Fr2a [ ]
Misc. Bullding/Sne Doors Raplace/Repair Entrance Doors (33) $ 40,000 18 40,000 [3 Fr23 Frae 0U3/001
Roofing Roof C,0,EH Replaces West Side (New Classrooms/PE Gymy/Auditorium Areas) $ 66,000 [ 266,000 0 rr23 Fr24 o3
Raofing Roof A Raplaces Main Buikding Area $ 500,000 s 500,000 4 Fr2a Fr2s 003
Roofing Roof B,F,G Replaces Fieldhouse Area s 75,000 [ 175,000 3 P25 Pr26 ]
Roofing
PSS - I $ 8,436,045 |
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Blectrical Lighting Retrofit to LED $ 330,000 1.8 350,008 1 003
Electrical [Fire Alarm System Replacement per Code of Fire Alsrm System § 75.000 18 75,000 2 003
HVAC
Techneiogy Carts. Cl 1:1 Grade 6 4 186,888 :—'M 3 Fy24 P27 001
Technology = Carts. Devicss to Meet New Testing Requirements. § 10,650 3 10,650 6 FY23 ESSER
arta Devices to Meet New Testing i 13515 11315 [} FY23 001
Curricubum (Graces 4-5 New ELA Curricubom 0 55564 1 3 Fy23 001
Misc Building/Site Print and Sesl Brick Repoint and seal brick(buliding enevolope) $ 75,000 al s 300,000 s Fra Fr26 003
Mise. Bulding/Site vestibuie Akl Bres to Address Securfty Needs s 20,000 1ls 000, 5 Fr2e Fr2s 003
Misc. Building/Site Elevator Additional/Replaces Stairlifts 5 85.000 25 170,000 4 FY25 FY26 003
Misc. Building/Site Exterior Doors Exterior Door Replacement. L3 20,000 455 80,000 4 FY25 Fr26 003
Misc. Building/Site Gym Replacement of Sound Boards s 23000 158 23,000 3 Fv25 Fr26 003
Misc. Bulding/Site  [Stairs Tile and Stair Treads § 42649 [} 42,649 3 Y23 003
Mise. Building/Site Interioe Doors Repisce five (5) Interior Doors $ 11,761 108 11,761 6 Fv23 003
Misc. Building/Site = ddi | Classroom(s) jons - (2) $ 15,000 28 30,000/ 6 Fy23 Fr24 003
Misc. Building/Site | Window Coverings Add Blinds to Windows $ 56.400 18 56,400 [ FY23 FY24 003

McKinley
Dectrcal Fire Alarm System Replacement per Code of Fire Alsrm System s 75,000 1 8 75,000 2 003
Bectrical
WAL Boller Boller Replacement (5 Units) $ 5,000 5 8 325,000 2 Y26 Y26 003
HVAC Bullding Automation System | Upgrade System to Inegrate Gardiner Control System 5 =
HVAC
Tachnology E Carts. Devices to Meet New Testing Reguirements ] 3L [} 3551 [] L5 ESSER
5
Curriculum Grades K-3 Nimwe -3 ELA Curricuium 5 [ (575 0oL
Misc Budding/Stte Student Drop OFF Loop. Transforming Track to Student Drop OFF R 310,000 1 8 310,000 “ s F¥26 003
Misc. Buiding/Sre Windowes Window Replacement § 1,750,000 £ 1,750,000 5 FY2s Frae 003
Misc. Buliding/Site Doors Deor Replacement s 125,000 s 125,000 ] Fras P25 003
Mise (! 4 Classroom(s) -{2) s 15,000 2 8 30,000 5 Yy FY24 003
Misc Buliding)Sits Classroom Sensory Aoom s 6,000 178 6,000 6 Fra Fraa 003

Dobbins

Unit Cost  Quantity Projected Total

HVAC Building Automation Systern | Upgrade System to [negrate Gardiner Control System
HYAL
Misc. Building/Site Parking Additienal Parking Lot % 125,000 ) Fras Fe26 003

Plumbing

Union

Electrical

HVAC

New Pumps and Piping

Fr23

001

Misc. Busiding/Ste

Roofing
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Points of emphasis regarding North: Dependent on Facilities Master Plan, Projected Start date
references the 2024-2025 school year should the building need to be reopened. Projected Total
does not include any personnel related or operating costs.

Pumbng Fixturas Replacement of all Plumbing Fotures. ] 15,000 L] 15,000 5 e Laz:1 003
Plumbing $ =
Electrical Fire Alarm System Replacement per Code of Fire Alarm System ] 50,000 1 8 50,000 s Fr2a Y25
Eloctrical ] -
VAT Builing Automation Syssem |Upgrade Sysem 1o Inegrate Gardiner Contral System s - B F2e S 003
HVAC fooftop Units Replace El 30,000 a4 240,000 a L Fe26 ]
HYAC 5 -
Technclogy Classrooms PhioneTeacher Staticn/Smartbosrd/ Ete. s 6,000 14 8 84,000 5
Technciogy Cameras Busiding Security s 60,000 18 60,000 5
Technclogy PA System hew Building PA System 3 15,000 1.8 15,000 5
Technclogy Dooss Accass Contrals 3 26,000 18 26,000 H
Wirslegs Access i 1 25,000 S S 5 P24 S i)
Misc Building/Ste Gym Floor Remiedistion/Replsce s 28,000 18 28,000 s
Misc. Bullding/See Flooring Misc. Flooring Where Needed s 15,000 18 15,000 5
Misc Bullding/See Doors Replscement Entry Doors (6) s 15,000 6 8 90,000 s
Misc Building/See Windows Replacement of Windows $ 452,000 L 3 450,000 5 Fr2a Fr2s o003
Misc Building/Stte Blayground Feplacement of Surface and Equipment 5 175,000 1 8 175,000 H
Misc. Building/Ste Food Service New Kitchen - Equipment/Serving $ 175000 18 175,000 5 el FY25 [
Misc. Bullding/Sta Parking Resurface Existing Lots $ 120000 108 120,000 H Fr24 FY25 (]
Misc. Building/Ste 5 -
Roofing Roof Replace Roof $ 750,000 1 750,000 4

Unit Cost  Quantity Projected Total

Priority Leval
& Highest -
1 Lowest

Project
sty ProjectEnd

Misc. Buslding/Site.
Misc. Buiiding/Site

New Tennis Courts
HS Fieldhouse Fioor

Relocate the tennis courts
Send and repaint HS Fieldhouse Soor

Athletics

600,000
35,000

Fr25
Fr2s

FY28

$ 3
$ 3
Misc Building/Stte HS PE Gym Floor Sand and repsint PE gym foor s 20,000 1 20, [ 23 FY2e oo
Misc. Busiding/Ste Stadium Locker Rooms New Locker Rooms Currently Unisex $ 1,750,000 1 ::":’Iﬁ 5 Fr2e FYs 003
indoor Training Facility Aadmional Requested Ares $ 2,000,000 ils 2.000.000 i
Misc Softball Field Batance of Project $ 71,708 P 3 7‘,’“ & Fr23

Misc. Busiding/Ste

Poland

Forging the

Bulldog Future

Plan

Breakdown

Plumbing
Electrical
HVAC
Roofing

PSHS

PMS

McKinley
Dobbins

North

Union
Transportation
Athletics

This Update Includes Projections for the Next Four Years

W

Total s

R R R VAR ARV RV R Y e v

Total s

95,000
952,667
1,684,595
1,691,000

4,423,262

8,436,045
1,435,428
2,828,221
125,000
2,318,000
9,595
1,850,000
4,476,708

21,478,997

3,182,667

525,000
3,938,000
5,001,550
6,201,776
2,630,004

21,478,997
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Remaining Fiscal 2023 Expenditures will be moved to this reference page upon completion.

Fleet/District Vehicles
Fleet DETricT Vehickss

Curriculurm

Technology
Tachnology
Technology
Tachnolog)
Technology
Technolog
Technology
Technology
Tachmolog,

Misc. Building and Site
Misc. Building and Site
Misc. Building and Site
Misc. Building and Site
Misc. Building and Site
Mizc. Building and Site
Misc. Building and Site
Misc. Building and Site
Mizc. Building and Site
Misc. Building and Site
Misc. Building and Site
Mizc. Building and Site
Misc. Building and Site
Misc. Building and Site
Misc. Building and Site
Misc. Building and Site
Misc. Building and Site
Misc. Building and Site
Mizc. Building and Site
Misc. Building and Site
Misc. Building and Site
Mizc. Building and Site
Misc. Building and Site
Misc. Building and Site

Transter Funcs
Transfer Furids

Poland Local Schools 2023 Expenditures

2023

1023

23

20,
! 1 1 ]|

Taral $ 1,936,902 % 235,748

Trancter Fumds

| |Eeneral Fund to PI Fund | | | 2023
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Poland Local Schools 2022 Expenditures

i
&

::E::::::: an|n|ﬁn:q::

2022
2022
I N I A .
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
2022
! 1 ] ] |
Maisc B 2022
Misc. B 2022
hisc. B 2022
Mlisc. 2022
Miisc. B 2022
Misc. B 2022
haisc. 2022
Misc. B 2002
MlisC. B 2022
Misc. B 2022
AiSE, 2022 Gf
MAisc. 2022 2]
Miisc. B 2022 ESSER
Misc. 2022 ]
hAisC. 2022 ]
Miisc. 2022 Pl
Misc. B 2022 P
Misc. Bui 2022 Pl
hAiSE, B 2022 [
Misc. B 2022 el
2022 Ll
2022 P
2022 ]
2022 [l
I R A
2022
2022
Tl s omss ¢ emen e
s15817 B
5 387904 ESSER
sfer Funds to Pl Fund 1 |5 1000000 | (2022 GF
Poland Local Schools 2021 Expenditures
Fleet/District Vehices 2021 GF

2021
2021
2021
2021
2021
2021

g and Sita Pl

g and Jite Pl

and Sits Pl

and site Pl

and Sita Pl

and site GF

g and Sitz P

Misc. Building and Site Pl
Misc. Building and site Pl
Misc. Building and Sita Pl
Misc. Building and 3ite Pl
GF

Pl

Misc. Building and Site Pl
and Site Pl

and Site Pl

and Site Pl

and Sitz P

g and Site Pl

Transfer Funds Bl
Transfer Funds Pl
Total 5 2,166,047 5 457,128 GF

51,708,918 Pl

Transfer Funds Permanent Improvement |Genaral Fund to PI Fund | | |8 1000000] [2021 | e
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Fleet/District Yehicles

Technology
Technology
Technology

Technology
Technology
Technology

Technology
Technolopy

Misc. Building and Site
Misc. Building and Site
Misc, Building and Site
Misc. Building and Site

Misc. Building and Site
Misc. Building and Site
Misc. Building and Site
Misc. Building and Site
Misc. Building and Site
Misc. Building and Site
Misc. Building and Site

Poland Local Schools 2020 Expenditures

2020 GF

2020 GF
2020 GF
2020 GF
2020 GF
2020 GF
2020 GF
2020 GF
2020 GF

2020 Pl
2020 Pl
2020 Pl
2020 Pl
2020 Pl
2020 Pl
2020 Pl
2020 Pl
2020 GF
2020 GF
2020 GF
2020 Pl
2020 Pl

**Pl Fund Paying Bank Note Payments

Total

5680252  GF
$ 457,653 [

$ 1,137,905

[Transfer Funds

Permanent Improvement

[General Fund to PI Fund

[ s 1250000 o020 GF

Flest/District Vehicles

Misc. Building and Site

Poland Local Schools 2019 Expenditures

**p1 Fund Paying Bank Note Payments. Total 5 465928 $ 374,721 GF
3 91,207 Pl
Transfer Funds Permanent Improvement [@eneral Fund to Pl Fund | [3 7s0000] Jooas | arF
T 2os2ms [ 2019-2020 | | 1T 2021-2022 1 2022-2023 1T 2023-2024 T 2024-2025 1] 2025-2026
Levies Renews 2 63 mits Renews 3.4 mits Renewsl 45 min menews| 398 mils Patente Bong Levy Ferewn Levy
‘Rencwsl L mil P on 11/5/2022 Balict
Cent Forecast Set Asce Funas Forecast Set Asice Funas Forscast FPeyLoan In Ful
Expiars Refinancs
Revenie Eiminates Pay ts Pley Narm Property - TBD
Union Property - TS
Fransters 1281 = o
P20 Trac Capital 523,000 fromn PIte Track Capital 523,000 from P1ta Traok Cagitsd
Camal P1to Tart Capital $40.000 from P11 Turt Capital 40,000 from P1ta Turr Capitel
S —————

Janet Muntean, Treasurer/CFO — Treasurer Muntean explained the District’s Five Year
Forecast will be presented in November. Because of the current facility master plan discussions,
different assumed financial scenarios will be provided in order for the Board to make informed
decisions as the district moves forward.

Craig Hockenberry, Superintendent — Superintendent Hockenberry discussed how the
community engagement sessions related to the district facility master plan are progressing. The
following Master Plan Options were discussed at great length.
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Master Plan Schedule 1: District Option 1, Option 2 and Option 3

| orion GRS

New K-5 Schoal
at existing Morth site

MNew K-5 School

New
MNew 6-8 School

at existing Seminary HS site

N
'%VMEU 9-12 School

at Seminary HS

PK and BOE remain at
Dobbins

at existing M3 site
New

at Seminary HS

Dobbins

Transportation Center

at lecation TBD at location TBD

/ merge

Page
lof2

at existing North site

Rerovared 6-8 School

Rermovated $-12 School

PK and BOE remain at

Transportation Center

Edits in red due to feedback from ongoing community engagement sessions. 10/1

at logation TBD

New K-12 Scheol
al existing Seminary HS site

PK and BOE remain at
Dobbins

Transpertation Center
at location TBD

Tr@insportation Center
it location TBD

Master Plan Schedule 2: “New” Option Blue, White and Red

Poland Local Schools — Master Plan Options

Option Blue

Preliminary
Opinions of
Cost

Mew K-5 Schoel at existing
Morth site

Mew &-8 School at existing
Middle School site

“Connector remains.

Architecture to celebrate and
Improve upon exisfing building
style. Red brick, arches, white
columns, and restoration and
reuse of exlsting cupola,

New 9-12 School at
existing Seminary High
School sife

Abatement & Demolition
of McKinley Elementary
School

Preschool and
Board/Central Offices
remadin at Dobbins

Transportation Center
at location TBD

Oplion Blue is the merging of prior Opfiors 1 & 2.
Page | opiicn write & the prior Option 3.

20f2

New K-12 School at
existing Seminary High
School site

Building will funciion s
separate PK-5 Building, 6-8
Building, and 9-12 building
“under one root.”
Abatement & Demclifion
of McKinley Elementary
School

Preschool and
Board/Central Offices
remain at Dobbins

Transportation Center
at location TBD

Option Red Preliminary

Opinions of
Cost
See below.

Keep McKinley Elementary,
Middle School, Seminary High
School

Add four (4] classrooms to
existing Seminary HS

Reopen Nerth Elementary See below.

Preschool and Board/Central  See below.

Qffices remain at Dobking

Transportation Center See below.

at location TBD

District Repairs and/or Improvement Expenditures:

Appraised Home Value 5 100,000.00

Annual Cost £493.73
Monthly Ces! $3281
Weekly Cost 3775
Daily Cost 3108

Average Poland Home Value: 5 212,927.00

Foland Local Schools wil not kaep any vacant bulldings and will apsly fhe highast ard beud cpfion lor the bakpayers fo thess buildngs/dfes.

General Fund 3 297.293.00 532983400 $437.849.00
PIFund 3 1.443.400.00 $1.693.886.00 §A78.409.00
ESSER Funds § 62429200 $ 30,000.00 HiA
Tolal § 2.382.985.00 $ 2,053,705 .00 $918,278.00
*District ulility cosls are not included.

10/13/22

At 7:51 p.m. Mr. Warren moved and Ms. Colucci seconded with all members present
signaling aye to enter into Executive Session to consider the appointment, employment, dismissal,
discipline, promotion, demotion or compensation of a public employee or official.

At 8:25 p.m. Mr. Polis was excused from executive session.
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Reconvene and Adjourn Work Session
At 8:422 p.m., Dr. Dinopoulos moved and Ms. Colucci seconded with Mr. Warren and

Mrs. Elia present voting aye to adjourn the meeting. Motion passed 4-0.

Meeting adjourned.

Treasurer President

10/17/2022



